

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CHARLES LAMOND PRIDGEN, :
Appellant, :
vs. :
STATE OF FLORIDA, :
Appellee. :
_____ :

Case No. 169,699

FILED
STATE

JAN 29 1968

CLERK OF THE COURT
BY *OC*
Deputy Clerk

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN
PUBLIC DEFENDER
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

STEVEN L. BOLOTIN
Assistant Public Defender

Polk County Courthouse
P.O. Box 9000--Drawer PD
Bartow, Florida 33830

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE II	
APPELLANT'S DUE PROCESS RIGHT NOT TO BE TRIED WHILE INCOMPETENT WAS VIOLATED BY THE TRIAL COURT'S DENIAL OF DEFENSE COUNSEL'S MOTION TO CONTINUE THE PENALTY PHASE OF THE TRIAL, AND BY HIS FAILURE TO CONDUCT A COMPETENCY HEARING WHEN PRESENTED WITH REASONABLE GROUNDS TO BELIEVE THAT APPELLANT'S MENTAL CONDITION HAD DETERIORATED TO THE POINT WHERE HE WAS NO LONGER COMPETENT TO STAND TRIAL.	1
ISSUE IV	
THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO TAKE ADEQUATE MEASURES, BEFORE ALLOWING APPELLANT TO CONDUCT HIS OWN DEFENSE IN THE PENALTY PHASE, TO ENSURE THAT HIS CHOICE WAS INTELLIGENTLY AND UNDERSTANDINGLY MADE.	9
ISSUE V.	
ASSUMING <u>ARGUENDO</u> THAT APPELLANT IS DEEMED NOT TO HAVE WAIVED HIS RIGHT TO COUNSEL, THEN DEFENSE COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO CALL AVAILABLE WITNESSES IN MITIGATION OR TO MAKE ANY ARGUMENT AGAINST A DEATH SENTENCE AMOUNTED TO INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AS A MATTER OF LAW.	13
ISSUE X	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN IMPOSING A DEATH SENTENCE BASED IN SUBSTANTIAL PART ON AGGRAVATING FACTORS WHICH WERE EITHER UNSUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE OR INVALID AS A MATTER OF LAW.	17
B. <u>Under Sentence of Imprisonment</u>	17
C. <u>Previous Conviction of Violent Felony</u>	19
D. <u>Avoid Lawful Arrest</u>	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED</u>	<u>PAGE NO</u>
Ausby v. State, 358 So.2d 562 (Fla.1st DCA 1978)	11
Barclay v.State, 470 So.2d 691 (Fla. 1985)	21
Berry v. State, 458 So.2d 1155 (Fla.1st DCA 1984)	22
Blanco v. Wainwright, 507 So.2d 1377 (Fla. 1987)	14,15
Borrell v. State, 478 So.2d 1185 (Fla.4th DCA 1985)	22
Brown v. Wainwright, 665 F.2d 607 (5th Cir. 1982)	12,13
Callaghan v. State, 462 So.2d 832 (Fla.4th DCA 1984)	22
Cappetta v. State, 204 So.2d 913 (Fla.4th DCA 1967)	10,11
Caruthers v. State, 465 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1985)	23
Cave v. State, 476 So.2d 180 (Fla. 1985)	10
Doyle v. State, 460 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1984)	23,24
Estelle v. State, 451 U.S. 454 (1981)	21
Faretta v. California, 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	9,10,12,13
Ferguson v. State, 417 So.2d 631 (Fla. 1982)	8
Ferguson v. State, 417 So.2d 639 (Fla. 1982)	18
Fletcher v. State, 457 So.2d 570 (Fla.5th DCA 1984)	22
Fuller v. Wainwright, 238 So.2d 65 (Fla. 1970)	14
Gilliam v. State, _____ So.2d _____ (Fla. 1987)(case no. 66,850, opinion filed Nov. 5, 1987)(12 F.L.W. 563)	5,6
Goode v. State, 365 So.2d 381 (Fla. 1978)	10
Holmes v. State, 494 So.2d 230 (Fla.3d DCA 1986)	8,9
Hill v. State, 473 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1985)	9
Johnston v. State, 497 So.2d 863 (Fla. 1986)	10,11
Jones v. Barnes, 463 U.S. 745 (1983)	10

TABLE OF CITATIONS CONT.

<u>CASES CITED</u>	<u>PAGE NO</u>
Keene v. State, 420 So.2d 908 (Fla.1st DCA 1982)	11
Kothman v. State, 442 So.2d 357 (Fla.1st DCA 1983)	2,9
Lane v. State, 388 So.2d 1022 (Fla. 1980)	7,8,9
Mann v. State, 420 So.2d 578 (Fla. 1982)	19,20,21,23
Mann v. State, 453 So.2d 784 (Fla. 1984)	19,20,21,22
Marshall v. State, 440 So.2d 638 (Fla.1st DCA 1983)	9
Menendez v. State, 368 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 1979)	23
Mercer v. State, 347 So.2d 733 (Fla.4th DCA 1977)	19,22
Muhammad v. State, 494 So.2d 969 (Fla. 1986)	5,6
Oats v. State, 446 So.2d 90 (Fla. 1984)	21
Owen v. State, 441 So.2d 111 (Fla.3d DCA 1983)	22
Pate v. Robinson, 383 U.S. 375 (1966)	5,7
Peek v. State, 395 So.2d 492 (Fla. 1981)	18
Perry v. State, 395 So.2d 170 (Fla. 1980)	23
Pouncey v. United States, 349 F.2d 699 (DC Cir. 1965)	8
Rembert v. State, 445 So.2d 337 (Fla. 1984)	23
Riley v. State, 366 So.2d 19 (Fla. 1978)	23
Rivers v. State, 458 So.2d 762 (Fla. 1984)	23,24
Robinson v. State, 368 So.2d 674 (Fla.1st DCA 1979)	11
Ross v. State, 386 So.2d 1191 (Fla. 1980)	6
Scott v. State, 345 So.2d 414 (Fla.2d DCA 1977)	11
Scott v. State, 420 So.2d 595 (Fla. 1982)	2,9
Smith v. State, 407 So.2d 894 (Fla. 1981)	11,12,14
State v. Bauer, 245 N.W.2d 848 (Minn. 1976)	6,7,8,

TABLE OF CITATIONS CONT.

<u>CASES CITED</u>	<u>PAGE NO</u>
State v. Spivey, 319 A.2d 461 (N.J. 1974)	8
State v. Swain, 269 N.W.2d 707 (Minn. 1978)	7
Trawick v. State, 473 So.2d 1235 (Fla. 1985)	23
Westbrook v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 150 (1966)	9,10,12,13
Williams v. State, 427 So.2d 768 (Fla.2d DCA 1983)	11
